

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

SUPREME COURT
No. 156189

COURT OF APPEALS
No. 332190

v

TRAVIS TRAVON SAMMONS,
Defendant-Appellant.

LOWER COURT
No. 15-041848-FC

JOHN A. COLGAN, JR. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Carmen R. Fillmore (P80134)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
111 South Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 790-5330
cfillmore@saginawcounty.com

Gaetan Gerville-Reache (P68718)
Ashley G. Chrysler (P80263)
Kelsey M. Dame (P82044)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 752-2207
greache@wnj.com

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	iv
KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS.....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENTS	
I. The show-up identification procedure was not impermissibly suggestive.....	5
II. The identification was sufficiently reliable so that it was properly admitted	9
III. The admission of Jones’s out-of-court identification was harmless.....	13
SUMMARY AND RELIEF SOUGHT	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<i>Foster v California</i> , 394 US 440, 443; 89 S Ct 1127 (1969).....	5
<i>Manson v Brathwaite</i> , 432 US 98, 112-114; 97 S Ct 2243 (1977).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Neil v Biggers</i> , 409 US 188, 196; 93 S Ct 375 (1972).....	5
<i>People v Gray</i> , 457 Mich 107, 111, 113; 577 NW2d 92 (1998)	5, 7, 14
<i>People v Jenkins</i> , 472 Mich 26, 31; 691 NW2d 759 (2005).....	4
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 59 Mich App 187; 229 NW2d 372 (1975).....	5
<i>People v Keller</i> , 479 Mich 467, 473-474; 739 NW2d 505 (2007)	4
<i>People v Kosik</i> , 303 Mich App 146, 150; 841 NW2d 906 (2013).....	15
<i>People v Kurylczyk</i> , 443 Mich 289, 302, 303, 306, 315; 505 NW2d 528 (1993)	4, 5, 7, 9, 13
<i>People v Purofoy</i> , 116 Mich App 471; 323 NW2d 446 (1982)	5
<i>Perry v New Hampshire</i> , 565 US 228, 239, 245; 132 S Ct 716 (2012).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Watkins v Sowders</i> , 449 US 341, 347; 101 S Ct 654 (1981)	11, 15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

PAGE:

MCR 2.613(A)..... 13
